PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

, rowio origina	CONTINUE OF THE CHILD	Of Olimpic Olimpic	* •
Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO.	T-11062
Orig. and Copy to Executive Director		EVALUATION AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION	
	RESOLUTION	DATE: August 6	, 1986
Director			
Mmerical File			
Alphabetical File			
Accounting Officer			

SUBJECT: Apollo Telecommunications Services. Order revoking the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity granted by Decision 84-09-025. Resolution No. T-11062.

WHEREAS: APOLLO TELECOMUNICATIONS SERVICES was granted a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a reseller of telecomunications services within the State of California on September 6, 1984 by Decision 84-09-025 in Application 84-05-078; and

WHEREAS: APOLLO TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES has failed to respond to various correspondences by mail which have been returned marked "unclaimed" or "return to sender forwarding time has expired", and have had their telephone number disconnected; and

WHEREAS: Pacific Bell has informed the Commission that Apollo Communications has gone out of business at the end of 1985. Therefore, staff has requested that the Certificate of Public Convenience and Recessity for and Apollo Telecommunications Services be revoked.

The Commission finds that the authority granted by D.84-09-025 for Apollo Telecommunications Sérvices should be revoked pursuant to the information above; and good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that:

- (1) The operating authority granted Apollo Telecommunications Services by D.84-09-025 is revoked and filed tariff schedules are cancelled.
- (2) Apollo Telecommunications Services is no longer designated as a service supplier as defined in Part 22, Chapter 22, Chapter 1, Section 44016 of the Revenue Taxation Code.

- (3) Apollo Telecommunications Sérvices are no longer subject to the user fee as a percentage of gross intrastate revenue pursuant to Public Utilities Code 431-435.
- (4) A copy of this Resolution shall be placed in the formal file of A.84-05-078.

The effective date of this Resolution is today.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on August 6, 1986, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

DONALD VIAL
President
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C. GREW
PRISCILLA C. DUDA
FREDERICK R. DUDA
FREDERICK W. HULETT
STANLEY W. HULETT
Commissioners

Executive Director

 $T_{-t,i,j}$